

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 14-1419 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY MEMORANDUM
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Attorney
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

May 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS REQUIRED TO BE EXTREMELY DEFERENTIAL, CONFINED TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED, AND BASED ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD	2
A. The Court Must Accord the FEC’s Dismissal Decisions <i>Chevron</i> Deference	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments in Favor of De Novo Review Are Meritless and Contravene Binding Precedent Requiring <i>Chevron</i> Deference Here	4
1. The Controlling Commissioners Interpreted FECA.....	5
2. The Controlling Dismissal Decisions Carry the Force of Law	8
3. Section 30109 Review Is “Limited”	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments About Disclosure Fail to Satisfy Their Heavy Burden	13
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Material That Is Not In the Administrative Record	15
II. THE FEC’S DISMISSALS MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT CONTRARY TO LAW	16
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Prior Interpretation or Law Contrary to the Controlling Commissioners’ Approaches	16
B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Analyses of AJS’s and AAN’s Public Statements and Spending Were Reasonable	18
1. The Controlling Commissioners’ Determinations of AJS’s and AAN’s Relevant Spending Were Reasonable.....	18
2. The Controlling Commissioners’ Determinations of the Relevant Time Periods Were Reasonable.....	21
III. THE FEC’S BROAD PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTS AFFIRMANCE	24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. FEC, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7, 8

Akins v. FEC, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 8

Akins v. FEC, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 3

Beach Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 16

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 5, 23

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 1, 4, 6

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 10

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....20

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) 10

Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 3

Common Cause v. FEC, 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990) 17

Contech Const. Products, Inc. v. Heierli, 764 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 4

**FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*,
454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 3, 13, 18

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.,
917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 18, 24

**FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League*,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 17, 24

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 18, 24

**FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 5

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Association of Am.,
254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 4, 11

**FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*,
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 4

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 25

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....6

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11

Free Speech v. FEC, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) 7, 8, 22, 23

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 10, 11

**In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....3, 4, 11, 12

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Association v. United States Forest Service,
305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015)..... 15

Martinez v. Holder, 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 11

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 7, 19

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 23

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....7

**New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera*, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) 18

**Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 3, 6

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d. 544 (4th Cir. 2012) 7, 8, 22, 23

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (2007)..... 8, 22

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 11

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988) 4

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 9, 11

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7

**Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 18

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)6, 24-25

Statutes and Regulations

*52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A)..... 5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(A)(iii)..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 2

Miscellaneous

MUR 6396 (Crossroads), *Statement of Reasons of Chairman Goodman and Commissioners Hunter and Petersen*, (Jan. 8, 2014)
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044350970.pdf>25

**Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status*,
72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) 22
